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Kern STD Summary (2018)

Disease Number of Cases Frequency

Chlamydia 6,957 19 per day

Gonorrhea 2,319 6 per day

Syphilis 1,514 4 per day

HIV 153 1 per 2.4 days (3/week)

Kern County 10,247 1 every hour

Disease Number of Cases Frequency

Congenial Syphilis 56 1 per week



Kern County Syphilis Cases (All Stages)
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Kern County Primary and 
Secondary Syphilis Cases
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Kern County Congenital Syphilis Cases

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Ra
te

 p
er

 1
,0

00
 L

iv
e 

Bi
rt

hs

N
um

be
r o

f C
as

es

Cases Rate



Congenital Syphilis by Jurisdiction
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Kern County Congenital Syphilis Cases 
(2012-2018)

• 171 infants with congenital syphilis

• 14 fetal demises (20-37 weeks gestation)

• 3 perinatal deaths

• Most mothers have no syphilis symptoms during pregnancy (latent syphilis)

• Many mothers have little, late, or no prenatal care
• Homelessness, unstable housing, drug use, domestic violence

• Multiple missed opportunities for treatment (lost to follow up)



Syphilis Reporting Requirement

• Healthcare providers: 7 calendar days

• Laboratory: 1 working day



Public Health Syphilis Surveillance Follow Up

• Triage to identify new or untreated infections

• Document pregnancy status

• Document treatment status

• Review for history of syphilis

• Compare labs to previous results (where applicable)

• Request and review medical records for symptoms



Public Health Syphilis Surveillance Follow Up

• Contact patient 

• Provide health education

• Interview patient for risk factors

• Identify partners in need of testing and/or treatment

• Schedule follow up appointment for additional testing and/or treatment (if necessary)

• Connect to other resources



Public Health Syphilis Clinical Follow Up

• Health Officer’s Clinic at Public Health 
Building on Mt Vernon operates during 
business hours (last appointment at 4 pm)

• Mobile Health Unit visits various locations 
4 days per week 



Public Health Syphilis Clinical Follow Up

• Health education

• Pregnancy prevention

• Additional testing for reportable STDs

• Onsite treatment

• Partner Delivered Therapy available for chlamydia and gonorrhea



Public Health Syphilis Clinical Follow Up

• Field administration of benzathine penicillin G for high priority patients only

• Pregnant women

• Partners of pregnant women

• Women of childbearing age

• Primary and secondary cases

• Dose #1 preferably in clinic



Public Health Syphilis Follow Up 
for Pregnant Women

• Referral to Public Health Nursing for case management

• Nurse Family Partnership (NFP)

• Perinatal Outreach Program (POP)

• Black Infant Health (BIH)

• Child Protective Services (CPS), when applicable

• “Mommy & Me” catch-all program



Public Health Syphilis Follow Up 
for Pregnant Women

• Follow mother through pregnancy

• Support early, consistent prenatal care

• Ensure retesting of syphilis at third trimester

• Provide delivery alert to birthing hospital

• Follow up with infant titers

• Until negative RPR



Infants Evaluated for Congenital Syphilis
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Initial Treatment of Pregnant Women

41%

59%

Public Heath Community Provider



Congenital Syphilis Cases
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Need More?  Call Us!

• (661)-321-3000

• Clinical After Hours: (661) 324-6553 – Ask for Public Health On Call

Kimberly Hernandez

(661) 868-0407

hernankim@kerncounty.com
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